of its financial instruments. The objective of the Group’s management of market risk is to maintain this

risk within acceptable parameters, whilst optimizing returns.

Risk of changes in prices of materials and services.

The Group is exposed to changes in the prices of materials and services that are used in the process of

construction. The Group manages these risks by working with reliable suppliers, business relationships

with whom had developed over a long time, and the search for a new, more affordable supply of resources.

“AZVIRT” LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 (Continued)
(In thousands of Azerbaijani manats)

70

Interest rate risk

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined based

on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined by

management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

Impact on operating profit:

 As at December 31,

2021

As at December 31,
2020

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

Financial liabilities:

Lease liability 143  (143)  52  (52)

Borrowings 484  (484)  198  (198)

Net impact on operating profit 627  (627)  250  (250)

Geographical concentration

The Management exercises control over the risk in the legislation and regulatory area and assesses its

influence on the Group’s activity. This approach allows the Group to minimize potential losses from the

investment climate fluctuations in the Republic of Azerbaijan.

The geographical concentration of assets and liabilities is set out below:

 The Republic

of Azerbaijan

 OECD

countries

 Non-OECD

countries

 December 31,

2021,

Total

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Refundable deposits with the customers -  -  26,203  26,203

[…]

Payable to employees 2,380  -  -  636  3,016

Other financial liabilities 82  -  -  6  88

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 19,723  702  15,731  56,524  92,680

   OPEN CURRENCY POSITION 7,702  (499)  36,448  (9,715)  33,936

“AZVIRT” LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 (Continued)
(In thousands of Azerbaijani manats)

73

Currency risk sensitivity

The following tables detail the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD and EUR

against the AZN. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign

currency exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity

analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the

denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower.

 As at December 31, 2021

AZN/USD

+10%
AZN/USD

-10%
AZN/EUR

+10%
AZN/EUR

-10%
AZN/OTHER

+10%
AZN/OTHER

-10%

Net impact on profit before

income tax (85) 85 (3,407) 3,407 7,525 (7,525)

 As at December 31, 2020

AZN/USD

+10%
AZN/USD

-10%
AZN/EUR

+10%
AZN/EUR

-10%
AZN/OTHER

+10%
AZN/OTHER

-10%

Net impact on profit before

income tax (50) 50 3,645 (3,645) (592) 592

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes

in market prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer

or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. The Group is exposed to price risks of its products

which are subject to general and specific market fluctuations.

Capital management

The Group’s objectives in the process of capital management are maintaining the Group’s ability to follow

the going concern principle to provide benefits to interested parties, and also maintaining the optimal